

ITEM NO.103

COURT NO.9

SECTION X

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
 RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
 WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 91 OF 2001

RAM CHAND & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for clarification/ modification of court's order and impleading party and permission and permission to place additional documents on record and impleadment/intervention and directions and exemption from filing O.T. and office report)

with
 W.P.(C) No.88/2002
 (With appln.(s) for ex-parte stay and stay)

with
 Contempt Petition(C) No.103/2002 in W.P.(C) No.91/2001
 (With office report)
 (for final disposal)

Date: 05/02/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARJIT SINGH BEDI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Pradeep Misra,Adv.

Dr. Krishan Singh Chauhan, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ajay Majithia, Adv.
 Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Vimal Chandra S. Dave ,Adv

 Mr. Chinmoy Khaladkar, Adv.
 Ms. Neelam Kalsi, Adv.
 Mr. Shailendra Narayan Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Vimal Chandra S. Dave, Adv.

For State of U.P. Mr. R.K. Gupta, Adv.
 Mr. Manoj Kumar Dwivedi, Adv.
 Mr. Gunnam Venkateswara Rao ,Adv

2

For State of Haryana Mr. Anoop G. Chaudhary, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Harikesh Singh, Adv.
 Mr. T.V. George, Adv.

Mr. Kamlendra Mishra, Adv.
 Mr. Ashok K. Srivastava, Adv.
 Ms. Kavita Wadia, Adv.

 Mr. A.V.S. Jain, Adv.
 Mr. B.S. Jain, Adv.
 Ms. Mamta Jain, Adv.
 Mr. Anand Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Nitin Jain, Adv.
Dr. (Mrs.) Vipin Gupta, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Learned counsel appearing for the applicants in Interlocutory Applications (I.A. Nos.8 to 10) for impleadment, intervention, direction and exemption from filing official translation filed by Dr. (Mrs.) Vipin Gupta, advocate, wishes to withdraw these applications. The interlocutory applications are dismissed as withdrawn.

Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner in Writ Petition No.88 of 2002 submits that by the order dated 22.4.2002, the writ petition and I.A. No.3 filed in writ petition were already disposed of and these matter now need not be listed along with these matters. We order accordingly.

In pursuance of the order of this Court dated 21.1.2009, Mr. Zile Singh, Under Secretary to Government, Haryana, Revenue & Disaster Management Department, filed an

3

affidavit in which details of the steps taken by the Government of Haryana towards consolidation have been indicated. It is further indicated in the affidavit that other steps for consolidation of land such as publication of scheme, repartition under Section 21(i) of the East Punjab Holdings (consolidation & prevention of fragmentation) Act, 1948 are in process and the whole process of transfer of possession of new holdings will be completed by the end of June, 2009.

Since effective steps have now been taken by the State of Haryana towards consolidation, we would grant them time as requested by them but we want to monitor the progress of consolidation proceedings and for that purpose let this matter be listed on 28.4.2009. We direct the State of Haryana to file a fresh comprehensive affidavit indicating the steps taken by them before the next date of hearing. The said affidavit be filed on or before 13th April, 2009 with an advance copy to the learned counsel for the parties.

List this matter again on 28.4.2009.

(K.K. Chawla)
AR-Cum-PS

(Neeru Bala Vij)
Court Master